applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made there under (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re- enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from existing Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crore only) divided into Rs. 
5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 
80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) of 8,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 
99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 
only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Four Crore 
only) of 9,40,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 sub section 1 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association stands substituted as 
under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-
Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 
2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Four 
Crore only) of 9,40,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board 
(which expression shall also include a Committee thereof) or any officer /executive / representative 
and /or any other person so authorized by the Board, be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts,

[...]

arrangement(s)/transaction(s) shall be carried out at arm’s length basis and in the ordinary 
course of business of the Company and the aggregate amount/value of all such 
arrangements/transactions/contracts remaining outstanding at the end of any day shall not 

exceed Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores) till the 12th AGM of the Company, for a 
period not exceeding fifteen months;. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Members of the Company do hereby approve and 
accord approval to the Board, to sign and execute all such documents, deeds and writings, 
including filing the said documents, etc.

[...]

or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call at toll free no. 1800 22 55 33 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 

Item 1: 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crore only) 
divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and 
Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) of 8,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

Keeping in view, the Company’s long term strategic and business objectives and in order to meet the 
operational needs of the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company proposes to increase its 
authorized share capital to Rs. 99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 
5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 
94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Four Crore only) of 9,40,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential 
amendment in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. Pursuant to Section